Gross profit .....  1,991 11.0 2,211

Selling expenses .....  (1,033) 28.6 (1,328)

Administrative expenses .....  (359) (11.5) (318)

Other operating income .....  10 40.0 14

Other operating expenses .....  (4) n/m (273)

Operating profit .....  604 (49.3) 306

Revenue

Our revenue increased by SEK 203 million, or 4.7%, from SEK 4,318 million in the year ended December 31,

2010 to SEK 4,520 million in the year ended December 31, 2011. The increase in revenue was due primarily

to higher revenues for pay television and broadband services.

The table below sets forth, for each of the periods indicated, our revenue by service, both in SEK and as a

percentage of consolidated revenue, and the percentage increase or decrease in revenue by service from

period to period.

 For the year ended December 31,

 2010 2011

 Company HoldCo Pro Forma

Change

2010/2011

(SEK

million)

(in % of

revenue)

(SEK

million)

(in % of

revenue) (%)

Pay Television .....  1,524 35.3 1,678 37.1 10.1

High-Speed Broadband .....  1,170 27.1 1,231 27.2 5.2

Fixed-Telephony.....  569 13.2 564 12.5 (0.9)

Landlord .....  892 20.7 884 19.5 (0.9)

Other .....  163 3.8 163 3.6 0.4

Total .....  4,318 100.0 4,520 100.0 4.7

An analysis of our revenue by service is set forth below:

Pay Television:  Our revenue from pay television services increased by SEK 154 million, or 10.1%, from

SEK 1,524 million in the year ended December 31, 2010 to SEK 1,678 million in the year ended

December 31, 2011. The increase was driven both by an increase in ARPU and in RGUs. ARPU increased

by SEK 10, or 4.7%, from SEK 213 in the year ended December 31, 2010 to SEK 223 in the year ended

December 31, 2011. The increase in ARPU was due both to the introduction of new TV packages during the

first quarter of 2011 and the full-year effect of price increases for premium content set by content providers in

[…]

The Acquisition, which gave rise to a change of control for IFRS accounting purposes, has been

accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Under IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”,

the cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred

and the equity interests issued by the acquirer, including the fair value of any asset or liability

resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition- related costs are expensed or

incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business

combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the

consideration transferred over the fair value of the acquirer’s share of the identifiable net assets

acquired is recorded as goodwill.

49 (53)

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Selected Income Information for the Year

Ended December 31, 2011

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions)

Revenue ..... 3,368 1,152 — 4,520

Cost of sales and services
(1)

 ..... (1,757) (583) 30 (2,310)

Gross profit ..... 1,611 570 30 2,211

Selling expenses
(1)(2)

 ..... (691) (373) (264) (1,328)

Administrative expenses ..... (250) (69) — (318)

Other operating income ..... 6 8 — 14

Other operating expenses ..... (4) (270) — (273)

Operating profit ..... 673 (133) (234) 306

(1) Cost of sales and services of SEK 30 million for the period ended September 30, 2011 has been reclassified from cost of

sales and services to selling expenses.

(2) Actual amortization of former customer relations of SEK 175 million has been deducted from selling expenses for the period

ended September 30, 2011, and full year amortization of the current customer relations of SEK 409 million has been added to

the selling expenses (net of SEK 234 million) for the period ended September 30, 2011 as if the Acquisition was

consummated as of January 1, 2011.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Selected Revenue by Service for the Year

Ended December 31, 2011

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions)

Pay Television ..... 1,248 429 — 1,678

High-Speed Broadband ..... 913 319 — 1,231

Fixed-Telephony..... 426 139 — 564

Landlord ..... 663 220 — 884

Other ..... 118 46 — 163

Total ..... 3,368 1,152 — 4,520

50 (53)

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Selected Other Financial Data for the Year

Ended December 31, 2011

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions, except percentages and ratios)

EBITDA
(1)

 ..... 1,532 239 — 1,770

EBITDA margin (in %)
(2)

 ..... 45.5 20.7 — 39.2

Reported Underlying EBITDA
(3)

 ..... 1,590 508 — 2,098

Reported Underlying EBITDA margin (in %)
(4)

 ..... 47.2 44.1 — 46.4

Adjusted EBITDA
(5)

 ..... 1,621 517 — 2,138

Adjusted EBITDA margin (in %)
(6)

 ..... 48.1 44.9 — 47.3

Capital expenditures
(7)

 ..... 407 328 — 734

Capital expenditures ratio (in %)
(8)

 ..... 12.1 28.4 — 16.2

Adjusted capital expenditures
(9)

 ..... 437 337 — 774

Adjusted capital expenditures ratio (in %)
(8)

 ..... 13.0 29.2 — 17.1

Operating free cash flow
(10)

 ..... 1,191 228 — 1,419

Operating free cash flow margin (in %)
(11)

 ..... 35.7 18.8 — 31.4

Depreciation and Amortization
(12)

 ..... (859) (360) (234) (1,453)

(1) We define EBITDA as net profit/(loss) for the period before income taxes, net financial items, write-downs, depreciation and

amortization (“EBITDA”). We categorize depreciation and amortization under cost of sales and services (depreciation and

amortization of tangible and intangible assets related to production), selling expenses (depreciation and amortization of

tangible and intangible assets related to the sales function) and administrative expenses (depreciation and amortization of

tangible and intangible assets related to administrative functions). EBITDA is not a measure of liquidity or performance

calculated in accordance with IFRS and should be viewed as a supplement to, not a substitute for, our results of operations

presented in accordance with IFRS. The reconciliation of operating profit for the period to EBITDA is as follows:

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions)

Operating profit
(a)

 ..... 673 (133) (234) 306

Write-down ..... — 12 — 12

Depreciation and Amortization
(a)(b)

 ..... 859 360 234 1,453

EBITDA ..... 1,532 239 — 1,770

(a) Adjustments of SEK 234 million represent the amortization on present customer relation values that arose in connection with

the Acquisition. See “—Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Selected Income Information for the Year Ended

December 31, 2011.”

(b) Depreciation and Amortization consist of depreciation and amortization expenses recorded on the income statement under

each of cost of sales and services, selling expenses and administrative expenses.

(2) EBITDA margin represents EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

(3) We define Reported Underlying EBITDA as EBITDA before non-recurring costs and operating currency gain/(loss). Reported

Underlying EBITDA is not a measure of liquidity or performance calculated in accordance with IFRS and should be viewed as

a supplement to, not a substitute for, our results of operations presented in accordance with IFRS. The reconciliation of

EBITDA to Reported Underlying EBITDA is as follows:

51 (53)

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions)

EBITDA ..... 1,532 239 — 1,770

Non-recurring costs

Spacenet de-installation ..... 5 — — 5

Redundancy payments ..... 5 — — 5

Lawyers and consultants ..... 42 15 — 57

Transaction costs
(a)

 ..... — 246 — 246

CDK upfront fee
(b)

 ..... — 10 — 10

Other..... 3 0 — 2

Total non-recurring costs ..... 56 270 — 326

Operating currency loss/(gain) ..... 2 0 — 2

Reported underlying EBITDA ..... 1,590 508 — 2,098

(a) Expenses related to the Acquisition.

(b) Payment related to the withdrawn CDK Acquisition.

(4) Reported Underlying EBITDA margin represents Reported Underlying EBITDA as a percentage of revenue. See

[…]

began capitalizing retail subsidies paid in cash in accordance with IAS 38. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Key Operating Measures—Subscriber Acquisition Costs.” Expenses for retail

subsidies in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 relate to retail subsidies paid in prior periods. To facilitate the

comparability of our results of operations during the periods under review, we have applied the percentage of our total sales

commissions and retail subsidies that were capitalized in accordance with IAS 38 since June 2010 and January 2011,

respectively, to our results of operations in prior periods, which has allowed us to calculate the effect of such capitalization on

a consistent basis and present the uncapitalized cost of retail subsidies and sales commissions below. The reconciliation of

Reported Underlying EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions)

Reported Underlying EBITDA ..... 1,590 508 — 2,098

Retail subsidies ..... 31 9 — 40

Sales commissions ..... — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA ..... 1,621 517 — 2,138

(6) Adjusted EBITDA margin represents Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

(7) Capital expenditures in tangible and intangible assets, including capital expenditures funded by leasing.

52 (53)

For the period

ended

September 30,

2011

Period from

July 12 to

December 31,

2011

Year ended

December 31,

2011

Company

Holdco

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

HoldCo

 (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)

 (SEK in millions)

Network and quality enhancement .....  111 116 — 227

CPE .....  136 67 — 203

IS Development .....  85 45 — 130

Sales costs .....  56 36 — 92

Open Networks.....  7 19 — 26

Other .....  13 43 — 56

Capital expenditures in tangible and intangible

assets .....  407 328 — 734

Of which capital expenditure funded by leasing .....  (68) (54) — (122)